

ITEM NO.1 COURT NO.2 SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012
CC 2454-2497/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 29/04/2010 in RFA No.63/2005,
RFA No.64/2005, RFA No.65/2005, RFA No.66/2005, RFA No.67/2005,
RFA No.68/2005, RFA No.69/2005, RFA No.70/2005, RFA No.71/2005,
RFA No.72/2005, RFA No.73/2005, RFA No.74/2005, RFA No.75/2005,
RFA No.76/2005, RFA No.77/2005, RFA No.78/2005, RFA No.79/2005,
RFA No.80/2005, RFA No.81/2005, RFA No.82/2005, RFA No.83/2005, RFA
No.129/2005, RFA No.130/2005, RFA No.131/2005, RFA No.132/2005, RFA
No.134/2005, RFA No.135/2005, RFA No.137/2005, RFA No.451/2005, RFA
No.729/2005, RFA No.730/2005, RFA No.731/2005, RFA No.732/2005, RFA
No.733/2005, RFA No.734/2005, RFA No.735/2005, RFA No.736/2005, RFA
No.737/2005, RFA No.738/2005, RFA No.739/2005, RFA No.740/2005, RFA
No.741/2005, RFA No.742/2005, RFA No.743/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF
PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HEMANT KUMAR ETC. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP
and office report)

Date: 02/02/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rohinton F. Nariman, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Pardeep Dahiya, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. V.K. Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP CC 2454-2497/2012

Delay condoned.
Issue notice, returnable eight weeks hence.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, learned counsel, submits that he
has instructions to represent some of the respondents in
these matters. Mr. Swarup is requested to submit the names
of the respondents, whom he will be representing in these
matters, and service on the said respondents shall stand
dispensed with. The other respondents must be served, both
in the usual course and also by way of Dasti service and
such service must be completed within four weeks from date.

The respondents will be entitled to file their respective counter affidavits within six weeks. Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Let these matters be listed after eight weeks.

In the meantime, within a period of four weeks, the petitioner-State shall deposit with the Secretary General of this Court an amount of Rs.15 crores, which is to be invested with the UCO Bank, Supreme Court Branch, in short term deposits and the same is to be kept valid till a final decision is taken in these matters. Subject to such deposit, there will be stay of the impugned judgment of the High Court. There will be an unconditional stay for a period of four weeks and, in the event, the amount as indicated above is deposited, the stay shall continue. In default, the stay shall stand vacated.

SLP CC 2454-2497/2012

3

(Chetan Kumar) (Renuka Sadana)
Court Master Court Master