

SECTION IV B

Listed on.5.8.2013

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.11
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.65

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS.31561-31568, 33322-33329 OF 2010, 20139, 18257, 6222-6224, 11735 AND 1338-1339 OF 2011 AND 5213-5256 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Bhavani Dass (D) By Lrs. & Ors. Etc. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.7.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" List these matters after the judgment is delivered in other similar matters from the State of Haryana."

It is submitted that judgment in other similar matters i.e C.A. No. 8637/2010 etc. has been delivered by this Hon'ble Court on 11.4.2013 as reported in 2013 (5) SCC 527.

SLP NOS. 31561-31568/2010 AND 33322-33329/2010

Service of show cause notice is complete as all the respondents in both the matters are represented through Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate. Counter affidavits have been filed and included in the Paper Books.

SLP NO. 20139/11

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents. Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate has on 30.3.2012 entered appearance on behalf of all the three respondents and also filed counter affidavit. Copies of the counter affidavit have been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP NO. 18257/11

It is submitted that in this matter there are three respondents. Show cause notice was issued on 2.8.2011 to all the three

respondents. Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate has on 30.3.2012 filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of all the respondents and counter affidavit has been included in the Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP NOS. 6222-6224/11

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to all the three common respondents through registered A.D post on 13.04.2011. A.D Card duly signed has been received back from respondent no. 2. Neither A.D Cards nor unserved covers containing notice has been received back from respondent nos. 1 & 3.

It is further submitted that dasti notice was issued to respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 6223 of 2011 on 12.12.2011 vide Ld. Registrar's Order dated 21.10.2011. Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service with proof in respect of respondent no. 4 in SLP (C) No. 6223 of 2011 so far. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv. also has not filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 1 to 3 so far.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has on 27.3.2012 filed counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 but he has not filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance so far. (Copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the SLP Paper Book).

Service of show cause notice is not complete on respondent No. 4 in SLP (C) No. 6223/2011.

SLP NO. 11735/11

It is submitted that show cause notice has been issued to all the three respondents. Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of all the three respondents. Copies of the counter affidavit have not been served to Mr. Satya Narain (Petitioner-in-Person) (counter affidavit is included in the Paper Books).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP NO. 1338-1339/11

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.01.2011 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice."

It is submitted that there are three respondents in this matter. All the three respondents are represented through Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv. and Counsel has on 20.07.2011 filed Counter Affidavit. (Copy of the same has been included in the SLP Paper Books).

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP Nos. 5213-5256 OF 2012

It is further submitted that Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no. 2 in SLP NO. 5256/2012, Sole respondent in SLP NO. 5213/2012, respondent No. 1(i), (ii) and respondent No.2 in SLP NO. 5254/2012.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 18.4.2012 filed affidavit of dasti service with proof in respect of all the respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Advocate has on 13.7.2012 filed Vakalatnama & Memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No.3 in SLP No. 5234/2012, sole respondent in SLP No. 5237/2012, respondent Nos. 1 to 6 in SLP No. 5238/2012, respondent Nos. 1 to 3 in SLP No. 5240/2012, sole respondent in SLP No. 5247/2012, respondent No. 1 in SLP No. 5250/2012. Lrs. of deceased of sole respondent i.e (Birbal) in SLP No. 5235/2012 and Lrs. Nos. 1 to 3 of deceased of sole respondent i.e (Meghraj) in SLP No. 5239/2012.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

It is further submitted that the amount of Rs. 16,16,60,667/- plus interest accrued thereon was further invested in the FDR and is due to mature on 28.8.2013.

The matters are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of August, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:Mr. Rohit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Devashish Bharuka, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Satya Narain (Petitioner-in-Person)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

YKS